
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2018 AT 4.00 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Tom Coles, Labour
Councillor Hannah Hockaday, Conservative

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declaration of Members' Interests 

3  Future school funding arrangements 2019-20 (Pages 3 - 18)

Purpose of report
To provide the Cabinet Member with an update on the latest developments in 
respect of the future school revenue funding arrangements for 2018-19 
onwards.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

Public Document Pack



2

(1) Note the Department for Education's proposed changes to school 
revenue funding arrangements for 2019-20 as set out in this report.

(2) Approve the proposals for implementing the funding formula 
arrangements locally as set out in this report; in particular:

 Schools block will remain intact as set out in paragraph 4.3;
 Minimum per pupil funding levels will be implemented at the 

recommended rates as set out in paragraph 4.6;
 To keep those unit values which do not already match the NFF 

rates under review and amend if necessary, following 
confirmation of the overall funding allocation as set out in 
paragraph 4.9;

 The criteria for allocating growth funding will reviewed in the 
spring term as set out in paragraph 5.3;

 The disapplication requests as set out in section 6.

4  Recommendations from the SEND Strategic Review relating to managing 
the spend within the High Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(Pages 19 - 44)

Purpose
To inform the Cabinet Member for Education of the recommendations arising 
from the SEND Strategic Review relating to managing the spend within the 
High Needs Block and the actions that have been taken in response to this in 
order to manage these pressures. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Education:

(1) Notes the recommendations that have been made as a result of 
the SEND  Strategic Review (as set out in Appendix I).

(2) Endorses the actions that are being implemented in response to 
these recommendations (as set out in Section 4). 

(3) Agrees to the proposals to manage the spend within the High 
Needs Block for 2019-20 (as set out in Section 5). 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Report to: Cabinet Member for Education  
 

Subject: School Funding Arrangements 2019-20 
 

Date of meeting: 9 October 2018 
 

 
Report  by: 
 
Wards affected: 
 
Key decision: 
 
Full Council 
decision: 

 
Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and Education  
 
All 
 
No 
 
No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an update 
on the latest developments in respect of the future school revenue funding 
arrangements for 2018-19 onwards 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 
2.1.1  Note the Department for Education's proposed changes to school revenue 

funding arrangements for 2019-20 as set out in this report. 
2.1.2   Approve the proposals for implementing the funding formula arrangements 

locally as set out in this report; in particular: 

 Schools block will remain intact as set out in paragraph 4.3; 

 Minimum per pupil funding levels will be implemented at the 
recommended rates as set out in paragraph 4.6; 

 To keep those unit values which do not already match the NFF rates 
under review and amend if necessary, following confirmation of the 
overall funding allocation as set out in paragraph 4.9; 

 The criteria for allocating growth funding will reviewed in the spring term 
as set out in paragraph 5.3; 

 The disapplication requests as set out in section 6. 
 
3. Background 
 

3.1 In September 2017, the Department for Education (DfE) published the details 
of the arrangements regarding the transition to the full National Funding 
Formula (NFF) which at that time was due to be implemented from  2020-21 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2  The published transition arrangements at that time provided local authorities 
with some limited flexibility to continue to determine a local formula for 
funding schools for the financial years 2018-19 and 2019-20. 

 
3.3 In December 2017, the Cabinet Member approved, and Schools Forum 

endorsed, the proposal to smooth the transition to the 
[...]
 that authorities will continue to 
determine schools' funding formulae locally in both the 2019-20 and the 
2020-21 financial years. 

 
4.2 Indicative funding allocations for 2019-20 have been provided, although it 

must be noted that these are based on the 2017 census data, so are subject 
to change. Portsmouth's estimated allocations (inclusive of academies' 
funding) for 2019-20, together with current estimates for 2018-19 are shown 
in the table below: 

 

Page 4



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 2018/19 2019/20 Change Change 

Schools Block £112.78m £114.15m £1.37m 1.22% 

HN Block £19.50m £20.47m £0.97m 4.98% 

EY Block £14.13m TBC - - 

CSSB £0.80m £0.82m £0.2m 2.14% 

 
4.3 Local authorities may again request that up to 0.5% of the schools block 

funding be transferred to the high needs block to support pressures. As in 
2018-19, it is not proposed to request such a transfer, since an injection of 
one-off funding will not solve the underlying resourcing issues in a 
sustainable way. 

 
4.4 The DfE has advised that the schools block has been calculated to allow for 

a 1% per pupil increase, measured against 2017-18 (not 2018-19) baselines. 
It should be clarified that this is a measure for calculating the schools block 
as a whole; it is not expected that every school will necessarily receive such 
an increase, particularly where funding is already provided at NFF rates or 
where the school is on a downward trajectory towards NFF rates. 

 
4.5 The minimum funding guarantee (MFG) may again be set at a level of 

between minus 1.5% and plus 0.5%. The decision was made at the July 
meeting to retain the MFG at minus 1.5% 

 
4.6 The DfE has again proposed minimum per pupil funding levels (MFLs) for 

2019-20, which are shown in the table below. Local authorities are not 
required to implement these levels, and whilst most authorities set the 
primary MFL at or above the recommended rate in 2018-19, the majority of 
authorities did not set a secondary MFL. Portsmouth implemented both the 
primary and secondary MFLs at the recommended levels and it is proposed 
that we continue to do so for 2019-20. 

 

Phase MFL 2018-19 MFL 2019-20 Change 

Primary £3,300 £3,500 £200 

Secondary £4,600 £4,800 £200 

All-through - £4,0421 - 

KS4 only schools - £5,100 - 

 
4.7 In 2018-19, five primary schools and one secondary school were funded at 

below the 2019-20 recommended MFLs and may potentially receive 
additional funding in 2019-20 as a result of implementing these levels. 

                                            
1 It should be noted that this value is based on all year groups being present in an all-through school. 

Page 5



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.8 Published NFF unit values for 2019-20 are the same as 2018-19 rates, with 
one exception; the unit value for primary low prior attainment (LPA) has been 
reduced from £1,050 to £1,022. This is because the measured LPA cohort in 
primary schools has been increasing over the past six years, due to changes 
made to the Early Years Foundation Stage Profile in 2013. DfE advise that 
the increase is due to a change in the assessment rather than the underlying 
level of need and they are maintaining the total proportion of spend for LPA 
overall. This information was not available at the time we consulted with 
schools; however it may be necessary to adjust the unit value downwards to 
fit the funding envelope once known. 

 
4.9 The proposed unit values for the 2019-20 primary funding formula, which 

were consulted with schools and agreed in principle in July, are shown at 
appendix 1. It should be noted that some of the unit values which don't 
already match the NFF rates may need to be adjusted following 
announcement of the final funding allocation in December 2018. 

 
4.10 The secondary unit values are shown at appendix 2; no changes are 

proposed to these, since they already match the NFF unit values 
 
5. Growth Funding 
 

5.1 The DfE is reviewing the way in which it funds growth at local authority level. 
Growth funding is intended to help authorities to support schools with 
significant in-year pupil growth, which is not recognised by the usual lagged-
funding system. Up until now, growth funding has been allocated to local 
authorities based on their individual levels of spend in the previous year. 

 
5.2 The DfE has advised that growth funding for 2019-20 will be calculated as 

follows: 
 

 £1,370 for each primary "growth" pupil 

 £2,050 for each secondary "growth" pupil 

 £65,000 for each brand new school that opened in the previous year. 
 
It is not expected that local authorities will have to allocate funding on this 
basis. 

 
5.3 Indicative allocations for 2019-20 have not been published, so at this stage it 

is difficult to estimate how much funding will be received. At this stage in the 
year, we would usually consult on the criteria for allocating growth funding for 
next year; however, given the potential impact on our funding, it is proposed 
to retain the current growth criteria, which are attached at appendix 3, for the 
time being and consult on any new proposals in the spring term 2019, once 
our funding allocation is known. 

  

Page 6



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
6. Disapplication requests 

 
6.1 Each year, local authorities can submit disapplication requests to the ESFA, 

where strict adherence to the legislation as set out in the School and Early 
Years Finance (England) regulations (as amended each year), would 
generate perverse results for specific schools. The authority submitted two 
disapplication requests in September 2018 in respect of the operation of the 
minimum funding guarantee (MFG), as set out in the following paragraphs. 

 
6.1.2  Charter Academy: Charter has historically enjoyed a high level of MFG 

protection, which dates back many years and was caused by a sudden and 
significant drop in pupils. The local formula at that time, in common with most
[...]
ibution to 
providers. An update on progress together with any recommendations will be 
brought to a future meeting. 

 

Page 7



 

6 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
8. Reason for recommendations 
 

8.1  This purpose of this report is to provide an update on the latest 
developments in respect of the future school revenue funding arrangements 
for 2018-19 onwards. The report also seeks endorsement to the proposals 
for implementing these arrangements locally, in order to ensure that they 
comply with the requirements of both the DfE's operational guidance and the 
School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations. 

 
9.     Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 

9.1 The report does not require an Equality Impact for Assessment as the 
recommendations do not have any impact upon a particular equalities group 

 
10.    Legal Implications 
 

10.1 The Government is reforming the current school funding system from 2018-
2019 and the details of that planned reform are set out in the body of this 
report. 

 
10.2 There are no legal implications arising from the implementation of this 

report's recommendations 
 
11.    Finance Comments 
 

11.1 Financial comments and implications are included in the body of this report. 
 
 
 
 
Signed by: Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and Education 
  
Appendices:  
Appendix 1: Proposed primary unit values for 2019-20 
Appendix 2: Proposed secondary unit values for 2019-20 
Appendix 3: Current growth criteria 
 
  

Page 8



 

7 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

The national funding formula for schools 
and high needs 2019 to 2020 (published 
24/07/18) 
 
Schools revenue funding 2019 to 2020: 
Operational guide (published 24/07/18) 
 
School and Early Years Finance (Eng
[...]
ave converted to academy status are funded through the same local 
formula as maintained schools but receive their funding on an academic year basis, 
rather than the financial year basis of maintained schools. 

 
Therefore academies will not receive their funding based on the October census until 
the following September.  The growth fund finances the "gap" from September up to 
August.  The additional 5 months funding for academies is reimbursed by the 
Education and Skills Funding Agency. 
 

Page 12



 

11 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Methodology 
 
The allocation from the growth fund to schools who meet the above criteria will be as 
follows: 
 
The annual payment for approved growth for a full form entry of 30 pupils will be equal to a 
lump sum of £54,000. 
 
Where a growth payment has been approved for a maintained or academy school the 
amount paid will be as follows: 
 
Period September to March - maintained schools and academies 
£31,500 - Equating to 7/12ths of the annual amount.   
 
Period April to August - academies only 
£22,500 - Equating to 5/12ths of the annual amount. 
 
Funding will be pro-rated for part form or multiples of full form entry, for example: 
 

 The total sum above will be multiplied by 0.5 for a part from entry of 15 pupils 

 For an increase of one and a half form entry (45 pupils) the total sum will be 
multiplied by 1.5 

 
A payment will be made for each year that the school is growing until the earliest of the 
following: 
 

 The school reaches full capacity attributable to the increase in PAN approved by the 
Head of Sufficiency, Participation and Resources 

 The Growth Fund criteria changes due to affordability 

 There is a change in the funding formula as directed from the Education and Skills 
Funding Agency.  

 
No allocation will be made to a school or academy where the school or academy: 
 

 Has surplus places and then takes additional children up to the PAN 

 Admits over PAN at their own choice 

 Admits extra
[...]
k 

Decision Making Process 
 

Where a school believes that their circumstances warrant support from the 'schools 
contingency fund', then the governing body should submit a request to the Finance 
Manager for Education and Children's Services.  

The submission will be reviewed by the Deputy Director of Children's Services for 
Education and the Finance Manager for Education and Children's Services.  The 
level of the schools revenue and capital balances will also be considered as part of 
the review of any submission. 

Any application which the Deputy Director of Children's Services for Education and 
the Finance Manager for Education and Children's Services assess as meeting the 
above criteria, will be presented to the Schools Forum at the October and February 
meetings to make the final decision as to whether to provide financial support from 
the fund.  

 

Page 18



 

 
                                            

  
 
Decision maker: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Subject: 
 

Recommendations from the SEND Strategic Review 
relating to managing the spend within the High Needs 
Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

9th October  2018 

Report from: 
 

Alison Jeffery - Director Children, Families and Education 
 

Report by: 
 

Julia Katherine - Head of Inclusion 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1. To inform the Cabinet Member for Education of the recommendations arising from 

the SEND Strategic Review relating to managing the spend within the High Needs 
Block and the actions that have been taken in response to this in order to manage 
these pressures.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Education: 

 
2.1.1 Notes the recommendations that have been made as a result of the SEND  

Strategic Review (as set out in Appendix I). 
 
2.1.2  Endorses the actions that are being implemented in response to these 

recommendations (as set out in Section 4).  
 
2.1.3 Agrees to the proposals to manage the spend within the High Needs Block 

for 2019-20 (as set out in Section 5).  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



 

3. Background 
 

3.1. The High Needs Block within the Dedicated Schools Grant is made up of the 
following: 

 

 Special School place plus funding  

 Alternative Provision (commissioned by the local authority) place plus 
funding, 

 Inclusion Centre (additionally resourced provision commissioned from 
mainstream schools) place plus funding  

 Element 3 funding for children with EHCPs in mainstream schools 

 Funding for post-16 learners with high needs 

 Medical block (medical tuition) funding 

 Funding for out of city placements (including tier 4 CAMHs placements) 

 Centrally funded services including the Sensory Impairment Team, Portage 
and Outreach. 

 
3.2. This budget has been under increasing pressure over the past few years. 

Previous reports to Schools Forum have set out the growing pressures on the 
High Needs Block and the reasons for these (see report to Schools Forum dated 
21st November 2017). 
 

3.3. The High Needs Block funding that has been allocated from central government 
up to 2017 has been cash flat. The flexibility between the blocks within the DSG 
has enabled us to make up the shortfall by taking money from the schools block. 
This flexibility was significantly reduced for 2018/19 to only 0.5% and again for 
2019/20 and is unlikely to be available in future years.  

 
3.4. In 2016-17 a projected overspend of £219,139 in the High Needs Block was 

offset by 2015/16 DSG carry forward. Costs were contained within the budget 
provision in 2017/18, however, expected increased pressures resulted in an 
inability to balance the DSG budget for 2018-19, resulting in a projected 
requirement in the region of  £400,000 to be set against the DSG balance 
brought forward.  

  

Page 20



 

 
4. SEND Strategic Review recommendations 

 
4.1. A SEND Strategic Review was jointly commissioned by Portsmouth and 

Southampton City Councils in June 2017, the review was grant funded from 
central government with the purpose of reviewing the provision for children and 
young people aged 0-25 with special educational needs and disabilities and make 
recommendations that would enable the increasing demand to be met within 
existing resources.   

       
4.2. The review involved research and enquiry of the evidence base to inform 

practice; benchmarking against statistical neighbours and national databases; 
information gathering and data analysis; visits to a range of provisions across 
the city and meetings with stakeholders across education, social care, health 
and the voluntary sector, parents and children / young people.  

 
4.3. The review focused on six priorities that were identified by both councils: 

 High cost out of city placements 

 Availability of post-16 provision 

 Meeting the needs of the growing number of children and young people with 
autism 

 Meeting the needs of the growing number of children and young people with 
severe learning difficulties and complex needs which is putting pressure on 
special school places 

 The use of inclusion centres 

 The identification of SEND and thresholds for requesting an Education, 
Health and Care  (EHC) need assessment 

 
4.4. As a key principle and aim of the Portsmouth SEND Strategy inclusion and 

inclusive practice was also explored due to its importance as part of a 
graduated response to meeting the needs of children with SEND.  

 
4.5. The review was published at the beginning of June 2018 and made 49 

recommendations on how to meet the increasing need and future demands in a 
way that will be financially sustainable. 

 
4.6. The final report has been presented to the SEND Board and incorporated into 

the 9 ambitions of the refreshed SEND 0-25 Joint Commissioning Strategy. The 
Implementation Plan arising fro
[...]
set out in the terms of reference 

was to develop proposals for sustainable  and affordable high needs funding 
arrangements which can be put in place from the start of the 2019-20 financial 
year to ensure that children's special educational needs can be met from within 
available resources. This will build on the recommendations arising out of the 
SEND Strategic Review.  

 
5.3       The membership of the group included representatives from primary, secondary 

and special schools, including mainstream schools with an Inclusion Centre, as 
well as parent/carer representatives and officers from PCC Inclusion Service 
and Finance. Meetings took place between May and July 2018. 

 
5.4.  The group considered a range of proposals for reducing the spend within the 

High Needs Block and as a result of this work have recommended the following: 

5.4.1 Introduce banded funding for EHCPs in mainstream schools and 
Inclusion Centres - currently the provision specified in EHCPs is 
costed using standardised rates and the funding provided to schools 
matches this. Whilst this meets the specificity requirement in the SEN 
Code of Practice, it can reduce the flexibility of schools to deliver the 
required support in the most effective way, suited to their context and 
in line with their professional expertise. A banded funding model 
would work in the same way as for special schools in that a funding 
band would be assigned to the EHCP as part of the needs 
assessment and based on the evidence presented, matched to the 
banding criteria. Any change in band would only be agreed on the 
basis of evidence presented as part of the annual review process. 

Table 1 below sets out the costs as at June 2018 along with the 
potential savings relating to the proposed implementation of banding 
rates for pupils with an EHCP attending a mainstream school.   

The rates for each band assume that the first £6,000 of the cost of 
additional support is met by the school and any funding ove
[...]
 received by those schools with Inclusion centres 
prior to April 2013.  This meant that each school had different top-up 
rates ranging from £0 to £8,476.  Whilst this maintained stability of 
funding for individual schools, it has meant that there is no equity 
between schools who may be supporting pupils with similar levels of 
need, but could be receiving differing levels of element 3 top-up. 

The proposals look to achieve parity across Inclusion Centres by 
allocating funding related to the child's level of need, whilst reducing 
the pressures on the High Needs Block. 

Table 2 below sets out the impact of the proposed changes to 
Inclusion Centre Element 3 Top-up to a banded approach based on 
the level of need.   

 

 

The implications of the above proposals have been reviewed on a 
school by school basis and the impact has been shared and 
discussed individually with those schools who have inclusion centres. 

 

5.4.2 Implement a 1% reduction in special school banded funding 
rates - the maximum that current banded funding rates can be 
reduced is by 1.5% according to the Minimum Funding Guarantee. 
Implementing this proposal would result in a saving of approximately 
£54,700, however this will be dependent on the numbers and level of 
need of the pupil attracting Element 3 top-up funding. Table 3 below 
sets out the implications for each school.   

 

 

 

Table 2 - Impact of proposed banding on Inclusion Centre costs 

Band Criteria No of 
pupils 

impacted 

Current 
cost 

Proposed 
funding 
per pupil 

per 
annum 

Expected 
cost 

Potential 
saving 

  FTE £ £ £ £ 

1 Funding <£2000 
per annum 

16 0 750 12,000 12,000 

2 Funding between 
£2000 and £4000 

48 99,208 2,000 96,000 (3,208) 

3 Funding between 
£4000 and £6000 

18 101,712 3,500 63,000 (38,712) 

4 Over £6000 2 16,953 7,600 15,200 (1,753) 

Total  84 217,872  185,000 (31,673) 

Page 25



 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Financial modelling was undertaken based on the 2018-19 
[...]
,168 

Mary Rose 1,660,361 (16,604) 1,643,757 

Cliffdale 910,447 (9,104) 901,343 

Redwood 863,082 (8,631) 854,452 

Harbour 1,473,149 (14,731) 1,458,418 

Total 5,469,835 (54,698) 5,415,138 

Page 26



 

5.4.4  Reduce the number of primary Inclusion Centre Places - longer 
term there will be a need to increase specialist school places for 
children with complex needs, however this is currently unaffordable. In 
addition, there is an uneven distribution of Inclusion Centre places 
across the age range, resulting in some children who are placed in an 
Inclusion Centre in the Infant phase needing to transition to a 
mainstream placement for the Junior phase of their education. It is 
proposed that the number of Inclusion Centre places in the Infant 
phase is reduced which will achieve a saving in the short term. In the 
longer term, it is envisaged that more Inclusion Centre places for 
children in the junior and secondary phases will be needed so that 
some children, whose needs cannot be met within what is ordinarily 
available in mainstream schools, can receive support within an 
Inclusion Centre throughout their education, as an alternative to 
placement in a special school. 

 
The potential savings from a reduction in Inclusion centre places will 
impact on both the costs per place (£6,000) and any associated 
Element 3 top-up funding.  As it has not been agreed which Inclusion 
Centres will see the reduction in places, the financial modelling of the 
element 3 top-up has been based on the new average cost as per the 
proposed introduction of the banded methodology of top-up payments.  
This also removes the potential double counting of savings. Table 4 
below sets out the potential savings. 

 
Table 4     

 No. of 
Places 

Place 
funding[1] 

Element 3 top-
up funding 

Total funding 

  £ £ £ 

Current position 2018-19 84 552,800 217,872 770,672 

Proposal (5.4.1) 2019-20 84 552,800 185,000 737,800 

Reduction of places 2019-20 78 516,800 171,785[2] 688,
[...]
� � 	  � � � 	 � � 	 � � � 
 � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 � � 	 � � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � � 
 � � � � � � 	 � 
� � � � � � �  � � � � � � � �  	 � � � � 
 � � � � � � � � � � � 	 � 
 � � � 	 � � �  � � � � � � � � � 	 � � � 
 	 � � � � � � �  � � 
 r � �  � � � �

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Future school funding arrangements 2019-20
	4 Recommendations from the SEND Strategic Review relating to managing the spend within the High Needs Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant
	Appendix 1 - SEND Strategic Review Implementation Plan
	SEND report EIA_preliminary_form_2018F




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education held on Tuesday, 9 October 2018 at 4.00 pm at the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth

Present

Councillor Suzy Horton (Cabinet Member)

34. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Coles and Mike 
Stoneman (Deputy Director Children, Families and Education).  

35. Declaration of Members' Interests

Councillor Horton declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as she is the 
Vice Chair of Governors at Craneswater Junior School.  

36. Future school funding arrangements 2019-20

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Beverley Pennekett, Finance Manager.  She 
referred to Appendix 1 and advised the NFF value for prior attainment should 
read £1,022 and not £1,050.  With regard to the disapplication requests, she 
added that they had recently submitted a further request in respect of Mayfield 
which largely mirrors the disapplication shown in the report.  A report will 
come back to the next meeting seeking formal approval for this.  

In response to a question regarding the disapplication for Charter, Beverley 
explained that if approval is received, 600 pupils will continue to be protected 
at -1.5% of their current rates.  Any pupils above that number would receive 
the appropriate formula funding for that school without the protection.  
Protection for 600 pupils will stay with that school until it dissipates.  

Councillor Horton thanked officers for all their work on the report 

DECISION: The Cabinet Member:
(1)  Noted the Department for Education's proposed changes to school 
revenue funding arrangements for 2019-20 as set out in this report. 
(2) Approved the proposals for implementing the funding formula 
arrangements locally as set out in this report; in particular: 

 Schools block will remain intact as set out in paragraph 4.3; 
 Minimum per pupil funding levels will be implemented at the 

recommended rates as set out in paragraph 4.6; 
 To keep those unit values which do not already match the NFF 

rates under review and amend if necessary, following 



2

confirmation of the overall funding allocation as set out in 
paragraph 4.9; 

 The criteria for allocating growth funding will be reviewed in the 
spring term as set out in paragraph 5.3; 

 The disapplication requests as set out in section 6. 

37. Recommendations from the SEND Strategic Review relating to 
managing the spend within the High Needs Block of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant

(TAKE IN REPORT)

The report was introduced by Julia Katherine, Head of Inclusion.  She 
explained this is a Cabinet Member decision but this will be taken to Schools 
Forum tomorrow (10 October) to seek endorsement.  The SEND Strategic 
Review was grant funded and was completed in June 2018.  There were 49 
recommendations arising from the review to manage the growing need, which 
are included in the appendix to this report.  

In the last few weeks officers have met with the headteachers most affected 
by the changes and as a result of their feedback there is a change proposed 
to paragraph 5.4.4 regarding reducing the number of primary inclusion centre 
places.   Julia explained that currently there are nine schools with inclusion 
centres with the most places for infant phase children, slightly fewer for Junior 
and fewer again for secondary.  The inclusion centres are spread across the 
city and for different areas of need.  One of the recommendations from the 
strategic review was to review and remodel inclusion centres to ensure 
sufficient places for some children who will always need specialist provision.  
The original proposal was to reduce the number of infant phase inclusion 
centres by six.  Following discussions with schools, headteachers had 
expressed a lot of concerns about this due to the increase in demand for 
specialist SEN provision.  Julia advised that it would therefore be sensible for 
officers to do some more work on this and to bring a further report back to the 
Cabinet Member when completed.  

In response to questions from the Cabinet Member, Julia advised the 
following:

 The inclusion centres rate refers to the top up.  They would still receive 
the element 2 funding for the place it would just be the top up that 
moves with the child.  If the inclusion centre was not full the school 
would not receive the top up funding.  Currently the centres are all full 
and the need is increasing.  

 If a school felt they were unable to meet needs on the band that had 
been allocated they will need to present evidence as part of the 
annual review, which would then be considered.  The key is that the 
objectives of the plan are achieved; if the school choose to deliver the 
provision is a different way that still achieves the same objectives, this 
would be fine as long as the parents are in agreement.     

The Cabinet Member commented that she welcomed officers engaging with 
the headteachers and listening to their comments regarding the inclusion 



3

centre places and said she had also received some feedback from 
headteachers.  

DECISION:The Cabinet Member: 
(1) Noted the recommendations that have been made as a result of the 
SEND Strategic Review (as set out in Appendix I). 

(2) Endorsed the actions that are being implemented in response to 
these recommendations (as set out in Section 4). 

(3) Approved the proposals to manage the spend within the High Needs 
Block for 2019-20 as set out in section 5 namely:

 A 1% reduction in special school banded funding rates
 To introduce transition plans
 To reduce the spending on Outreach
 To reduce recharges to the Education cash limits.

(4) Agreed that the reduction of Inclusion Centre places is reconsidered 
following feedback from Headteachers and brought back to a future 
meeting.

(5) Approved the principle of introducing banded funding rates for 
EHCPs in mainstream schools and Inclusions centres, with the final 
funding rates to be confirmed following the outcome of (4) above.  

The meeting concluded at 4.38 pm.

Councillor Suzy Horton
Chair


